conditions referred to above is not fulfilled on or before 5:00 p.m. on the Long Stop Date, the

Subscription Agreements shall cease and determine and thereafter, no party shall have any

obligations and liabilities to the other party.

4

Completion

The completion of the Subscription shall take place at or before 5:00 p.m. on the Completion

Date. The completion of the Subscription Agreements is not inter-conditional to each other.

Ranking of the Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares, when allotted and issued, will rank pari passu in all respects among

themselves and with all other fully paid Shares in issue as at the Completion Date.

Application for Listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding in the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b) immediately

after completion of the Subscription (assuming no further Shares will be issued or repurchased

from the date of this announcement to the Completion Date) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription
Shares % Shares %

Li Weimin 1,742,985,823 13.24 1,742,985,823 12.55

Active Shell – – 484,000,000 3.48

Regency Eagle – – 238,500,000 1.72

Other public Shareholders 11,423,712,757 86.76 11,423,712,757 82.25

Total 13,166,698,580 100.00 13,889,198,580 100.00

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after completion of the

Subscription, the Company will continue to comply with the public float requirement under

the Listing Rules.

5

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors have considered that the Subscription would allow the Group to raise additional

funds and widen the Company’s shareholder base. The Directors consider that the terms of the